£ Gateshead Public Document Pack

Council e

L

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA

Wednesday, 23 May 2018 at 10.00 am in the Saltwell Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey

Iltem

1

Business

Application for a Premises Licence: 20 Shibdon Road, Blaydon NE21 5AE
(Pages 3 - 124)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities & Environment

Contact: Sonia Stewart: email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045,
Date: Tuesday, 15 May 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

= Ga tgshead LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Council 23 May 2018

WWW. gafeshead. gov.uk

TITLE OF REPORT: Application for a Premises Licence:
20 Shibdon Road, Blaydon, NE21 5AE

REPORT OF: Strategic Director, Communities & Environment:
Licensing Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the application from Lynn Howell for a new
Premises Licence for 20 Shibdon Road, Blaydon, NE21 5AE following receipt of
representation from Environmental Health, Northumbria Police and the Licensing
Authority.

2. BACKGROUND

The Application

This report relates to an application by Lynn Howell (The Applicant) for a new
Premises Licence for 20 Shibdon Road, Blaydon, NE21 5AE. The application is
attached at Appendix 1.

The application for a new Premises Licence under s17 of the Licensing Act 2003 is
for the supply of alcohol (on the premises only) at the following times:

Supply of Alcohol
Monday- Sunday: 10:00-22:00

The application was advertised at the premises and in the local press.

The Applicant detailed in her application that she wishes to be the Designated
Premises Supervisor. At the time of writing this report she has not applied for a
personal licence.

Conditions

The Licensing Authority may attach conditions to any licence which are appropriate
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. A copy of the Model Pool of
Conditions from Gateshead Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is attached as
Appendix 1.1 that relate to 
[...]
IABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
JFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
S DISQUALIFIED

Page 22



WFFICE USE ONLY

\pplicant reference number
‘ee paid

Yayment provider reference
:LMS Payment Reference
Jayment status

Yayment authorisation code
Yayment authorisation date
Jate and time submitted
Approval deadline

Irror message

s Digitally signed

<Previous 1 2 3

i

lun

oy

I~4

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



G¢ obed

New double UPVC doors to be
fitted upon the removal of the
existing timber rear exit door.

New sink to be fitted, pipework | ——— 1"

to be altered to suit.

New stud partition to be formed
using 18mm MDF to conceal the
waste pipe from above. Access
hatch to be fitted to allow access
to pipe work for maintenance.

:

Existing Pergola Arrangement

RER |1 i B
i ; :
i
i |

J—

Space D - area -
12 8sqmi(138.9sqft)

Location of proposed bar area.

| New 400mm wide worktop to be /

l fitted to form new high top table.

New fixed seating area to be
fitted. |

SOV

Space C - area -
13.8sqm (147.3sqft)

Space A - area -
12.8sgm (136.6sqft)

¢
||
|
gﬁ -1 —
i
S
\
|
i
........... ]
]
i
i
|
!
i
|

Space B -~ area -
10.9sgm (116.3sqft)

Proposed location of fire extinguish

Red arrows indicate both
entrances and fire escapes.

PROPOSED
BASEMENT
LAYOUT
1:50 @ A3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

LICENSING ACT é003 - POOL OF MODEL CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

1.

The Licensee, that is the person in whose name the Premises Licence is issued,
shall ensure that at all times when the premises are open for any licensable activity,
there are sufficient, competent staff on duty at the premises for the purpose of
fulfiliing the terms and conditions of the Licence and for preventing crime and-
disorder. : : :

~The Licensee shall ensure thal on each day that door supervisors are engaged for

duty at the premises, their details (names and licence numbers) are recorded in an
appropriate book kept at the premises. In conjunction with this record book, the
licensee shall also keep an incident book. This record book and incident book must
be available for inspection by the Police or Authorised Officer at all times when the
premises are open.

Glass bottles containing beverages of any kind shall not be left in the possession of
any patrons after service and following the discharge of the contents into an
appropriate glass or drinking vessel.

Glass bottles containing wirie may be sold for consumption with a meal taken at a
table, by customers who are seated in an area set aside exclusively for patrons
taking table meals.

No persons carrying open or sealed glass bottles shall be admitted to the premises
at any time that the premises are open for any licensable activity.

One pint and half pint capacity drinking glasses, and highball {tumbler) drinking
glasses, in which drinks are served, shall be of strengthened glass (tempered
glassware) or of a material whereby in the event of breakage, the glass will
fragment with no sharp edges being left. Alternatively, drinks may be served in non-
glassware drinking vessels (e.g. plastic, polystyrene, waxed paper).

(Note. Weights and measures legislation requires the use of “stamped glasses”
where "meter-measuring equipment” is not in use.)

No glass drinking vessels or glass boitles shail be permitted (in the areas described
in the attached schedule and delineated on the approved plan.)

No patrons shall be allowed ta leave the premises whilst in the possession of any
drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any beverage.
{Note. This condition shall not apply to patrons who have purchased beverages for
consumption off the premises {within the curtilage of the premises licensed area or
in the area covered by a Pavement Café Licence) with the express consent of the
Licensee, designated premises supervisor or responsible person.)

The Licensee and designated premises supervisor shall ensure that there are

- effective management arrangements in place to enable them to know how many

persons there are in the premises at all times when the premises are open for a
licensable activity,

7 fanuary 2016 29

Page 27



10,

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The maximum number of persons permiited to assemble an the licensad premisas,
or relevant part of the licensed premises shall be indicated by a fixed notice bearing
the words "Maximum Occupancy” with letters and numbers not less than 20 mm
high, conspicuously sited at each relevant part of the premises and at the reception
point.

All members of staff at the premises including Door Supervisors shall seek “credible
photographic proof of age evidence” from any person who appears 1o be under the -
age of 25 years and who is seeking access to the premises or is seeking to
purchase or consume aicohol ori the premises. Such credible evidence, which shall -

include a photograph of the customer, will either be a passport, photographic.

driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying a “PASS” logo.

A suitably worded sign of sufficient size and clarity shall be displayed at the point of
entry to the premises and in a suitable location at any points of sale, advising
customers that they may be asked to produce evidence of their age.

A conspicuous notice shail be displayed on or immediately outside the premises
adjacent {o the entrance to the premises which gives details of times when the
premises are permitted to be open for any licensable activity.

A conspicuous notice shall be displayed on, or immediately outside the premises,
or immediately adjacent to the premises, which gives details of ary restrictions -
relating to the admission of children to the premises.

A CCTV system shall be designed, instalied and maintained in proper working
order, to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and in consultation with
Naorthumbria Police. Such a system shall:

» Ensure coverage of all entrances and exits to the Licensed Premises
internally and externally,

* The till area

* kEnsure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing
Authority and Northumbria Police.,

* Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard
of clarity. Such recordings shall be retained (on tape or otherwise) for a
period of 28 days, and shall be supplied to the Licensing Authority or a
Police Officer on request.

» Be in operation at all times the premises are in use.

The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor shall co-
operate with any reasonable crime prevention initiative which are premoted by the
Licensing Officer at Gateshead Police Station from time to time. :
The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor shall comply
with any reasonable measures required by the Licensing Authority from time to time
relating to preventing the sale of alcohol to children.

A 'Challenge 25' policy shall be adopted, ensuring that all members of staff at the
premises shall refuse to sell alcohol to anyone who appears to be under the age of

7 January 2016 30

Page 28



19.

20.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

25 and who is seeking 1o purchase alcohol unless that person provides credible
photographic proof of age evidence.

implementing and maintaining a ‘Challenge 25 policy, including stalf training to
prevent underage sales, and ensuring that all members of staff at the premises
shali seek credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who
appears to be under the age of 25 and who is seeking to purchase cigarettes
and/or alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the
customer, will either be a passport, photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age
card carrying a ‘PASS’ logo. '

Staff are to be made aware of ‘proxy sales' and shall refuse sales of alcohol to
adults who they suspect are buying alcohol on behalf of children.

Staff shall refuse to sell age restricted products to any aduit who they suspect to be
passing age restricted products to under age children {i.e. proxy sales). Details of
these refusals should also be kept in the ledger.

Staff are to be given sufficient training agreed with the Licensing Authority in the
control of age-restricted products, refresher training for existing staff and training for

all hnew staff,

Accurate training records are to be kept for all staff involved in sales of age-
restricted products.

A refusals ledger shall be maintained, and made available to Local Authority
enforcement officers on request. Refusals to be supported by the CCTV cameras.

Staff are to be provided with an unobstructed view of the area immediately outside
the shop and entrance.

Persons under the age of 18 shali only be ailowed to enter or remain on the
premises prior fo 21:00 hours each day, and only when accompanied by a
responsible adult, and with the discretion of the Designated Premises Supervisor.

No person carrying open or sealed glass bottles shall be admitted to the premises
at any time that the premises are open for any licensable activity.

There shall be displayed suitably worded signage of sufficient size and clarity at the
point of entry to the premises and in a suitable location at any points of sale
advising customers that underage sales of alcohol are ilfegal and thai they may be
asked to produce evidence of their age.

CONDITIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC SAFETY

29.

30.

Notices detailing the actions to be taken in the event of fire or other emergency,
including how to summon the fire brigade shall be prominently displayed and
protected from damage and deterioration.

Temporary electrical wiring and distribution systems shall not be provided without
notification to the licensing authority at ieast ten days before commencement of the

7 J
[...]
nd stored to
minimise any risk to the safety of the audience, the performers and staff.

Except with the prior written approval of the Council and subject to any conditions,
which may be attached to such approval no special effects shall be used on the
premises.

Special effects include:

dry ice machines and cryogenic fog;
smoke machines and fog generators;
pyrotechnics, including fireworks;
reail flame;

firearms;

® o & 2 &

7 January 2016 33

Page 31



51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

= motor vehicles;

s strobe lighting; -

e lasers (see HSE Guide ‘The Radiation Safety of l.asers used for display
. purposes’ [H5{G)95] and BS N 60825: ‘Safely of laser products');

* explosives and highly flammable substances.

Where premises used for film exhibitions are equipped with a staff alerting system
the number of attendants present shall be as set out in the table below:

Number of Minimum number of Minimum number of other staff on
members of attendanis required 1o be the premises who are available 10
the audience on duty assist in the event of an emergency

present on ‘ o -

the premises

1-500 Two One

TEO1 - 1000 Three Two
1001 - 1500 Four Four

| 1501 or more | Five plus one for every 500 | Five plus one for every 500 (or part
{or part thereof) persons therecf) persons over 2000 on the
over 2000 on the premises nremises

Stalf shalf not be considered as being available to assist in the event of an
emergency if they are: '

* the holder of the premises licence or the manager on duty at the premises;
or

* a member of staff whose normal duties or responsibilities are likely to
significantly affect or delay his response in an emergency situation; or

* a member of staff whose usual location when on duty is more than 60
metres from the location to which he is required to go on being alerted to an
emergency situation.

Attendants shall as far as reasonably practicable be evenly distributed throughout
all parts of the premises to which the public have access and keep under
observation all parts of the premises to which the audience have access.

The staff alerting system shall be maintained in working order and be in operation
at all times the premises are in use.

The ievel of lighting in the auditorium shall be as great as possible consistent with
the effective presentation of the film; and the level of illumination maintained in the
auditorium during the showing of films would normally be regarded as salisfactory if
it complies with the standards specified in BS CP. 1007 (Maintained Lighting for
Cinemas). . :

7 lanuary 2016 34

Page 32




CONDITIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC NUISANGE

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Windows, doors and fire escapes shall remain closed during proposed
entertainment events within the premises

Noise generated by amplified music shall be controlled by a noise limiting device
set at a level determined by the Local Authority Environmental Health Officer, such
level being confirmed in writing to the Licensee.

Noise limiting devices, once set, cannot be reset or adjusied without consultation
with the Local Authority Environmental Health Officer,

The lobby doors at the premises-shall be kept closed excepl for access anéuegress.
Door staff shall supervise to ensure that the doors are maintained closed as far as
possible when public entertainment is taking place.

Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at exits and other circulatory areas
requesting patrons to leave the premises having regard to the needs of iocal
residents. fn particular, the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors and
the sounding of car horns shail be emphasised.

The premises personal licence holder, designated premise supervisor and door
supervisor shall monitor the activity of persons leaving the premises and remind
them of their public responsibilities where necessary.

Noise and vibration from regulated entertainment shall not be audible at the nearest
noise sensitive premises '

There shall be provided at sufficient r
[...]
 reason, the Licensing Authority will expect these
elements to be specifically considered and addressed within an applicant’s

operating schedule,
6.3 Applicants who do not clearly demonstrate how they intend to address these issues

in their operating schedules should expect their applications to be objected to,
including by the Licensing Authority.

The operating schedule provided by the Applicant is sparse and is limited on detaiis of what
measure that the Applicant will put in place to promote the ticensing objectives. For example the
Applicant has stated ‘in order to promote the four licensing objectives she will create a step by step
guide listing the dos and dor'ts within the premises’. The Licensing Authority wouid have expected
the Applicant to provide further details on the areas that the guide would cover. In addition the
Applicant has stated that | will also train members of staff to deai with aggressive people in the
correct way to prevent situations getting out of hand'. Again, the Licensing Authority would have
expected the Applicant to train staff on other topics such as age verification policy such as
Challenge 25, credible photographic proof of age evidence and how to recognise fake

identifications, offence to sell to a drunk person.

The Licensing Authority also support Northumbria Poiice’s objection requesting that a CCTV
condition should as a minimum be attached to a premises licence if it were to be grated in order to
prevent the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder from being undermined.

Page 41




The Authority reserves the right to make further submissions in accordance with the relevant
| legislation and requlations.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the representation
{Please read guidance note 2)

Page 42



Please

Tick v
Have you made any representation relating to these premises before? W]
{ Day Month Year |
If Yes, please state the date of that representation | l i } l 4{
[

If you ha
[...]
noise generated by patrons, particularly
late at night. This may include door supstvision, closure of oulside areas
alter a particular time, restricting re-admission to the premises afler a
parficutar time, etg .

* Provision and placement of appropriate strect furniture 1o prevent persons
‘spilling out' onte public highway in the vicinity of the premises

¢ Provision of CCTV covering entrances and exits, exlarnal areas, and
surrounding public highways

Licensing Hours

It is expected that promises whose primary aclivity is off licence sales will no
normally be open between 23:00 and 67:00 hours. Applicanis wishing to operate
beyond 23:00 hours will need to demenstrale to the satisfaction of the Licensing
Authority, in their operating schedule, that there will be no significant disturbance o
members of the public living, working or otherwise engaged in normal Activity
around the remises concerned, Opening hours beyond 23:00 hours will generally
be considered to be more acceptable for premises in commercial or 1ourist areas
with high leveis of public ransport  availability, rather than premises  in
predominately residential aroas.

When considering applications, in respect of hours of operation, the Licensing
Authority will take the foliowing ino consideration:

¢ Whether the premises is located in a predominantly retail or enterlainment
area

* The nature of the proposed activities to be provided in the premises

+  Whether there are any arrangements 10 ensure adequate availabiiity of
hackney cartiages and private hire vehicles and appropriate places for
picking up and selting down passengers .

» Wiether there is an appropriate amount of car parking; readily accessibie 1o
the premises, and in places where the parking and use of vehicles will not
cause demonstrable adverse impact to local residents

2 danusrednan -2}

Pége 64



9.3

10,

10.1

10.2

10.3

16.4

© Whalher the operating scheduie agread with Councit Officors indicales that
the applicant is laking appr
[...]
on which may be relevant includes:

1.19

-

L]

The Gambling Act 2005

The Environmental Protection Act 1990

The Noise Act 1996

The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environmental Act 2005

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974

The Equality Act 2010

The immigration Act 2016

Regulators’ Code under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006

Revisedlguidancej'sgued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 1 5
age



2.

The licensing objectives

Crime and disorder

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime
and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership

(CSP).

In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate with the
Security Industry Authority ("SIA") as far as possible and consider adding relevant
conditions to licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an important role in
preventing crime and disorder by ensuring that door supervisors are properly licensed
and, in partnership with police and other agencies, that security companies are not
being used as fronts for serious and organised criminal activity. This may include
making specific enquiries or visiting premises through intelligence led operations in
conjunction with the police, local authorities and other partner agencies. Similarly, the
provision of requirements for door supervision may be appropriate to ensure that people
who are drunk, drug dealers or people carrying firearms do not enter the premises and
ensuring that the police are kept informed.

Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises (see paragraph 10.10).
For example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place, the
presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately
outside the premises can acti
[...]
ation.gov.uk website.

Plans, for written and electronic applications, will not be required to be submitted in any
particular scale, but they must be in a format which is “clear and legible in all material
respects”, i.e. they must be accessible and provides sufficient detail for the licensing
authority to be able to determine the application, including the relative size of any
features relevant to the application. There is no requirement for plans to be
professionally drawn as long as they clearly show all the prescribed information.

Beer gardens or other outdoor spaces

8.35

8.36

8.37

Applicants will want to consider whether they might want to use a garden or other
outdoor space as a location from which alcohol will be consumed. The sale of alcohol is
to be treated as taking place where the alcohol is appropriated to the contract. In
scenarios where drink orders are taken by a member of staff in the garden or outdoor
space and the member of staff then collects the drinks from the licensed premises and
returns to deliver them to the customer this would be treated as an off-sale and any
conditions that relate to off-sales would apply.

In such cases it will be not necessary to include the garden or other outdoor space on
the plan as part of the area covered by the premises licence. However, it will be
necessary for the applicant to include the garden or other outdoor space on the plan as
part of the area covered by the premises licence if the intention is to provide a service
whereby drinks are available for sale and consumption directly from that area (i.e. the
provision of on-sales). This would apply in the case of an outdoor bar or a service
whereby a member of staff who is in the garden or outdoor space carries with them
drinks that are available for sale (without the need for the staff member to return to the
licensed premises to collect them).

If the beer garden or other outdoor area is to be used for the consumption of off-sales
only, there is no require
[...]
n
the event that the Home Office cuts short or ends a person’s immigration permission
(referred to a curtailment or revocation), any licence issued on or after 6 April 2017
which authorises the sale of alcohol or provision of late night refreshment will
automatically lapse. As with personal licences, the licensing authority is under no duty to
carry out on going immigration checks to see whether a licence holder's permission to
be in the UK has been brought to an end. For further details on entitlement to work see
paragraphs 4.8 to 4.18,

Steps to promote the licensing objectives

8.41

8.42

In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the
statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the expectations
of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the steps that are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to demonstrate knowledge
of their local area when describing the steps they propose to take to promote the
licensing objectives. Licensing authorities and responsible authorities are expected to
publish information about what is meant by the promotion of the licensing objectives and
to ensure that applicants can readily access advice about these matters. However,
applicants are also expected to undertake their own enquiries about the area in which
the premises are situated to inform the content of the appilication.

Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them to
demonstrate, when setling out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing
objectives, that they understand:

Revised Guigagcaés,sbeiunder section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 | 58



8.43

8.44

8.45

8.46

8.47

8.48

* the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and disorder
hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where children may
congregate,

* any risk posed to the local area by the applicant
[...]
ch representations from responsible authorities or other persons
should be received and how these representations should be made: and

* thatitis an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection
with an application and the maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence.

The summary of the application should set out matters such as the proposed licensable
activities and the proposed hours of opening and should be clearly displayed for the
period during which representations may be made, together with information about
where the details of the application may be viewed.

Licensing authorities in Wales should consider encouraging applicants to provide details
in the alternative language (Welsh or English) to that of the main advertisement itself
where the application may be viewed. Therefore, if an applicant publishes a notice in
English they should be encouraged to provide a statement in Welsh as to where the
application may be viewed, and vice versa. This would allow the reader of the notice to
make enquiries to the licensing authority and find out the nature of the application.

Licensing authorities in Wales are also required to publish key information from licence
applications in Welsh on their websites.

In the case of applications for premises licences involving internet or mail order sales,
notices should be conspicuously displayed at the place where the alcohol is
appropriated to the contract.

A vessel which is not permanently moored or berthed is treated as if it were a premises
situated in a place where it is usually moored or berthed. The newspaper advertisement
notice for such a vessel would need to be in relation to this place (where it is usually
moored or berthed) and there is no provision requiring such advertising in other areas,
for instance, if the vessel journeys through other licensing authority areas.

Arrangements should be put in place by the licensing authority for other parties to v
[...]
re the applicant wishes the licence to have effect for a limited period, that period;
+ the steps to be taken to promote the licensing objectives; and

+ where the sale of alcohol is involved, whether supplies are proposed to be for
consumption on or off the premises (or both) and the name of the designated
premises supervisor the applicant wishes to specify.

8.92  In such cases, the licensing authority would include in the licence the date upon which it
would come into effect. A provisional statement will normally only be required when the
information described above is not available.

8.93  The 2003 Act therefore provides for a person, if an individual aged 18 or over, who has
an interest in the premises to apply for a "provisional statement”. This will not be time
limited, but the longer the delay before an application for a premises licence is made,
the more likely it is that there will be material changes and that the licensing authority
will accept representations. “Person” in this context includes a business.

8.94  When a hearing is held, the licensing authority must decide whether, if the premises
were constructed or altered in the way proposed in the schedule of works and if a
premises licence was sought for those premises, it would consider it appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to:

+ attach conditions to the licence;
+ rule out any of the licensable activities applied for;
+ refuse to specify the person nominated as premises supervisor; or

Revised Guligance iss§ under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 i 63
age



8.106

8.107

8.108

insolvent, that person’s insolvency practitioner). The person giving the interim authority
notice must be entitled to work in the UK.

The effect of giving the notice is to reinstate the premises licence as if the person giving
the notice is the holder of the licence and thereby allow licensable activities to continue
to take place pending a formal application for transfer. The maximum period for

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, 23 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor K Dodds (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Green and M Ord

LSC1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: 20 SHIBDON ROAD, BLAYDON 
NE21 5AE 

The applicant clarified her application was not seeking authorisation to sell alcohol in 
the external area shown on the plan submitted with the application. The Committee 
was advised that the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 states that, “The sale of alcohol is to be treated as taking place 
where the alcohol is appropriated to the contract. In scenarios where drink orders 
are taken by a member of staff in the garden or outdoor space and the member of 
staff then collects the drinks from the licensed premises and returns to deliver them 
to the customer this would be treated as an “off-sale”; and it follows that if a 
customer purchases alcohol at the bar then takes it to the outdoor area this would 
also be treated as an off-sale. In the circumstances, and having regard to the fact 
that the application was for on-sales only. The hearing was adjourned to allow the 
parties to mediate, which was successful with the parties agreeing that the licence 
be granted upon the following conditions volunteered by the applicant – 
 

1) The Licensee, that is the person in whose name the Premises Licence is issued, 
shall ensure that at all times when the premises are open for any licensable 
activity, there are sufficient, competent staff on duty at the premises for the 
purpose of fulfilling the terms and conditions of the Licence and the preventing 
crime and disorder.

2) The Licensee and Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that there are 
effective management arrangements in place to enable them to know how many 
persons are in the premises at all times when the premises are open for a 
licensable activity.

3) A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working 
order, to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and in consultation with 
Northumbria Police. Such as system shall – 
 

a.    Ensure coverage of
 

      i.    all public areas, entrances and exits to the Licensed Premises 
            internally and externally
     ii.     the till area
     iii.    such other areas as may be required by the Licensing Authority and
            Northumbria Police
 

b.    Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good 
standard of clarity. Such recordings shall be retained (on tape or 



otherwise) for a period of 28 days, and shall be supplied to the Licensing 
Authority or a Police Officer on request.

     
c.     Be in operation at all times the premises are in use

    
4) A ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be adopted, ensuring that all members of staff at 

the premises shall refuse to sell alcohol to anyone who appears to be under the 
age of 25 and who is seeking to purchase alcohol unless that person provides 
credible photographic proof of age evidence.

5) Implementing and maintaining a ‘Challenge 25’ policy, including staff training to 
prevent underage sales, and ensuring that all members of staff at the premises 
shall seek credible photographic proof of age evidence from any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 and who is seeking to purchase cigarettes 
and/or alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the 
customer, will either be a passport, photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age 
card carrying a ‘PASS’ logo

6) Accurate training records are to be kept for all staff involved in sales of age 
restricted products

7) A refusals register shall be maintained, and made available to Local Authority 
enforcement officers on request. Refusals are to be supported by the CCTV 
cameras.

8) Signs shall be clearly displayed at the entrances/exits and in the rear external 
area stating, “No alcoholic drinks to be taken outside”

  
As the application was granted automatically pursuant to section 18(2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, no rights of appeal arise.

 

Chair……….………………..


